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NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT EXCHANGE


3845.  SHRI BHEEMRAO B. PATIL:


Will the Minister of LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state:


(a) whether there is any proposal to create national employment exchange in the country;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether the Government proposes to create employment exchanges for overseas jobs; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE (IC) FOR LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT

(SHRI SANTOSH KUMAR GANGWAR)


(a) & (b): There is no proposal to create national employment exchange.

However, the Ministry is implementing the National Career Service (NCS)

Project as a plan scheme for transformation of the National Employment Service to provide a variety of employment related services like job matching, career counselling, vocational guidance, information on skill development courses, etc. These services are available online on the National Career Service Portal (www.ncs.gov.in) and supported by a Call Centre/Helpdesk toll free number 1800-425-1514.


(c) & (d): There is no such proposal.


*****

